BY ALDS. ZAMARRIPA, BAUMAN, COGGS, PEREZ, PRATT, MURPHY, STAMPER, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, WESTMORELAND, TAYLOR

Resolution congratulating Oscar's Pub & Grill on the occasion of its 13th anniversary.

WHEREAS,

## **OSCAR'S PUB & GRILL**

celebrated 13 years of business, great food and community involvement with a special celebration on Friday, March 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Castaneda and his wife opened Oscar's Pub & Grill in the spring of 2011 at 17th and Pierce Streets in Clarke Square, and he transformed the former old Mixers tavern for Oscar's, keeping the personality of a classic old Milwaukee tavern but with fresh paint, re-finished hardwood floors and several new amenities; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Castaneda, before opening Oscar's Pub & Grill, gained a variety of experience in the food service industry through his time as a cook at Sobelman's and The Wicked Hop, and working at Wild Flour Bakery, and all of this experience lent itself to Oscar being able to craft a delicious menu for customers; and

WHEREAS, Since its opening, Oscar's Pub & Grill has become known for having one of the best burgers in Milwaukee, and provides a comfortable environment for all patrons to enjoy good food and good company; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Oscar's Pub & Grill on its 13th anniversary, and wishes for the business continued success and positive impacts within Milwaukee; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Oscar's Pub & Grill.

Introduced by Common Council members JoCasta Zamarripa, Robert J. Bauman, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Andrea M. Pratt, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Michael J. Murphy, Jonathan Brostoff, Lamont Westmoreland, and Larresa Taylor and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 19, 2024.